
 
 

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

JULY 21, 2020 
 6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introductions: 
 
Approval of Agenda: 
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m) 

1. 20-08…A request by Matthew Riesterer, 2533 Spring Grove, for a variance to construct a detached 
accessory structure in the front yard.  

2. 20-09…A request by Bernard A. Berger III, 5600 Crooked Lake Road, for a variance to construct a 
detached accessory structure in the front yard.  

3. 20-10…A request by Tim Chouinard, 1247 Sunrise Park Drive, for a front yard and two side yard 
variances to construct an addition.  

 
Administrative Business: 
 

1. Adjournment  
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MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  June 30, 2020 
 
RE: ZBA 20-08 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:    ZBA#20-08 

Site Address:    2533 Spring Grove, Brighton 48114 

Parcel Number:    4711-24-200-047 

Parcel Size:    2.380 Acres 

Applicant:    Matthew and Catherine Riesterer 

Property Owner:    Riesterer Life Estate 

Information Submitted:  Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:     Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance to construct a detached accessory 
structure in the front yard.   

Zoning and Existing Use:  Suburban Residential (SR), the property is occupied by a single family 
home. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 5, 2020 
and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the property in 
accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  
• Per assessing data, the single family home was built in 1996.  
• In 2007, a permit was issued for an in ground swimming pool.  
• The property is serviced by well and septic. 

 
•  

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

The proposed project is to construct a detached accessory structure located in the front yard.    

Variance Requests 
 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Sec. 11.04.01 (C) Restrictions in front yard 

(c) Restrictions in Front Yard: Detached accessory buildings shall not be erected in any front yard, except 
accessory buildings are permitted in the front yards as follows: 

(1) Waterfront lots in the Lakeshore Resort Residential District. 

(2) Lots of at least five (5) acres when the front setback is equal to or greater than the average setback of 
established buildings on adjoining lots, as determined by the Zoning Administrator.  If the adjacent lots are 
undeveloped, then front yard accessory buildings are permitted with a minimum front yard setback of two 
hundred (200) feet. 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the following 
possible findings of fact for your consideration:  

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.  

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Compliance with the strict letter of the ordinance would prevent the 
applicant from constructing a detached accessory structure. Detached accessory structures are common in this 
area and granting the variance would provide substantial justice and is necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning 
district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the location of the 
existing single family home, location of in ground swimming pool and topography of the lot.  The granting of the 
variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for 
the variance is not self-created. 

Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be placed 
on the approval: 

1. Existing temporary structure will be removed prior to Certificate of Occupancy.  

2. Section 03.03.02 Home Occupations of the Zoning Ordinance must be followed. 
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-24-200-047

158,038C201,700170,40031,3002018

161,830C218,300186,40031,9002019

164,904C230,200197,60032,6002020

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2021

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

Land Improvement Cost Estimates
Description                                 Rate        Size % Good     Cash Value
D/W/P: Crushed Rock                         2.34         912     50          1,067
Pool: Plastic                              53.73         648     43         14,971
                Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value =         16,038

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
TABLE A                        2.380 Acres 27,429  100                    65,280
                         2.38 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      65,280

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4501.BRIGHTON M & B

LLG 05/13/2020 REVIEWED R

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 24 T2N R5E COM N 1/4 COR, TH S64*E
808.37 FT, TH S 36.63 FT TO C/L SPRING
GROVE RD ESMT, TH S'LY ALG SD ESMT 555.71
FT TO POB, TH S'LY ALG SD ESMT 270.99 FT,
TH N87*E 528.17 FT, TH N 170 FT, TH N87*W
291 FT, TH N71*W 189 FT TO POB 2.38 AC
M/L SPLIT 10-90 FROM 030

Tax Description

RIESTERER LIFE ESTATE
2533 SPRING GROVE
BRIGHTON MI 48114

Owner's Name/Address

2533 SPRING GROVE

Property Address

2021 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V20-08

P.R.E. 100% 07/01/1997 

NO START07-06305/23/2007INGROUND POOLSchool: BRIGHTON AREA SCHOOLS

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: SRClass: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER17140842VACANT LANDWD06/28/199353,000

0.0BUYER2014R-019430ARMS-LENGTH         QC07/02/20140RIESTERER LIFE ESTATERIESTERER, MATHEW & CATHERI

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

07/07/2020



Class: BC
Effec. Age: 17
Floor Area: 3,012    
Total Base New : 544,356         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 452,399       X  0.970
Estimated T.C.V: 438,827      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  BC              Cls BC     Blt 1996
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 1857 SF   Floor Area = 3012 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=83/100/100/100/83
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
2 Story      Siding       Basement            1,155                           
1 Story      Siding       Basement              558                           
1 Story      Siding       Basement              144                           
                                             Total:      454,817      377,497
Other Additions/Adjustments
Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                                  1        6,444        5,349 
  2 Fixture Bath                                  1        4,318        3,584 
  Extra Sink                                      1        1,327        1,101 
Water/Sewer
  1000 Gal Septic                                 1        5,316        4,412 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1       11,052        9,173 
Porches
  WCP  (1 Story)                                198        9,773        8,112 
Garages
Class: BC Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Finished)
  Base Cost                                     676       40,141       33,317 
  Common Wall: 1/2 Wall                           1       -1,470       -1,220 
Fireplaces
  Prefab 2 Story                                  1        4,275        3,548 
Deck
  Composite                                     180        3,926        3,533    *90% Good
  Composite                                     216        4,437        3,993    *90% Good
                                            Totals:      544,356      452,399
<<<<< Calculations too long.  See Valuation printout for complete pricing. >>>>>

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: BC
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 1/2 Wal
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: Yes
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 676
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

WCP  (1 Story)
Composite
Composite

198
180
216

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
 
1
1
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
2
1
 
 
 
 
 
1
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord. Ex.X

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 1857  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-24-200-047

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1996 

 Building Style:
 BC

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

07/07/2020



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-24-200-047, Residential Building 1 Printed on 07/07/2020







MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  June 30, 2020 
 
RE: ZBA 20-09 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:    ZBA#20-09 

Site Address:    5600 Crooked Lake Road, Howell 48843 

Parcel Number:    4711-22-200-005 

Parcel Size:    2.70 Acres 

Applicant:    Berger Bernard A. III  

Property Owner:    Same as applicant 

Information Submitted:  Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:     Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance to construct a detached accessory 
structure in the front yard.   

Zoning and Existing Use:  Suburban Residential (SR), the property is occupied by a single family 
home. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 5, 2020 
and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the property in 
accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  
• Per assessing data, the single family home was built in 1956.  
• The property is serviced by well and septic. 

 
•  

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

The proposed project is to construct a detached accessory structure located in the front yard.    

Variance Requests 
 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Sec. 11.04.01 (C) Restrictions in front yard 

(c) Restrictions in Front Yard: Detached accessory buildings shall not be erected in any front yard, except 
accessory buildings are permitted in the front yards as follows: 

(1) Waterfront lots in the Lakeshore Resort Residential District. 

(2) Lots of at least five (5) acres when the front setback is equal to or greater than the average setback of 
established buildings on adjoining lots, as determined by the Zoning Administrator.  If the adjacent lots are 
undeveloped, then front yard accessory buildings are permitted with a minimum front yard setback of two 
hundred (200) feet. 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the following 
possible findings of fact for your consideration:  

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.  

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Compliance with the strict letter of the ordinance would prevent the 
applicant from constructing a detached accessory structure. Detached accessory structures are common in this 
area and granting the variance would provide substantial justice and is necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning 
district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the location of the 
existing single family home being set back further from the road than the adjacent neighbors and the septic 
tank, septic field and wetlands are located at the rear of the property.  The granting of the variance would make 
the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance is not self-
created. 

Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.     

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be placed 
on the approval: 

1. Existing detached accessory structure will be removed prior to Certificate of Occupancy.  

2. Section 03.03.02 Home Occupations of the Zoning Ordinance must be followed. 

3. Building height shall not exceed 14 feet.  
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-22-200-005

77,890C100,30067,80032,5002018

79,759C106,60074,10032,5002019

81,274C105,30071,70033,6002020

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2021

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

Land Improvement Cost Estimates
Description                                 Rate        Size % Good     Cash Value
D/W/P: 3.5 Concrete                         6.21         419     47          1,223
Wood Frame                                 26.41         120     47          1,489
                Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value =          2,712

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
LAND TABLE A                   2.700 Acres 24,889  100                    67,200
                         2.70 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      67,200

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4500.HOWELL M& B

LM  10/16/2014 REVIEWED R
LM  08/23/2013 DATA ENTER

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC. 22 T2N, R5E, BEG. IN CEN. OF HWY.
628 FT. E OF N 1/4 POST OF SEC., E 200
FT., S 590 FT., W 200 FT., N 590 FT. TO
BEG. 2.7A

Tax Description

BERGER BERNARD A. III
5600 CROOKED LAKE RD
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

5600 CROOKED LAKE RD

Property Address

2021 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: 

P.R.E. 100% 06/13/2013 

NO STARTW14-23710/14/2014RES MISCELSchool: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: SRClass: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

100.0BUYER2348-0745ARMS-LENGTH         WD03/31/1998145,000BATTISHILLCAPOROSSO, HANS & BEVERLY

0.0BUYER2012R-025479FORECLOSURESD07/18/2012190,731GREEN TREE SERVICING LLCBATTISHILL, DANIEL & JULIA

0.0BUYER2013R-003205FORECLOSUREQC12/06/20120FANNIE MAEGREEN TREE SERVICING LLC

100.0BUYER2013R-026732FORECLOSUREWD06/13/2013148,000BERGER BERNARD A. IIIFANNIE MAE

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

06/26/2020



Class: C +5
Effec. Age: 36
Floor Area: 1,856    
Total Base New : 255,731         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 163,671       X  0.980
Estimated T.C.V: 160,398      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  C               Cls  C  5  Blt 1956
(11) Heating System: Electric Baseboard
Ground Area = 1856 SF   Floor Area = 1856 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=64/100/100/100/64
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1 Story      Siding       Slab                1,704                           
1 Story      Siding       Slab                  152                           
                                             Total:      219,091      140,223
Other Additions/Adjustments
Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                                  1        4,382        2,804 
Water/Sewer
  1000 Gal Septic                                 1        4,588        2,936 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1       10,133        6,485 
Garages
Class: C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                     360       17,136       10,967 
  Common Wall: 1 Wall                             1       -2,533       -1,621 
Fireplaces
  Wood Stove                                      1        2,407        1,540 
Porches
  CPP                                            20          527          337 
                                            Totals:      255,731      163,671
Notes: 
                ECF (4041 SHARP/ MERROW LANE AREA) 0.980 => TCV:      160,398

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: C
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 1 Wall
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 360
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

CPP20

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
 
1
1
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
2
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 1856  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-22-200-005

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1956 

 Building Style:
 C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

06/26/2020



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-22-200-005, Residential Building 1 Printed on 06/26/2020







MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  July 7, 2020 
 
RE: ZBA 20-10 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#20-10 

Site Address:   1247 Sunrise Park Drive 

Parcel Number:  4711-09-201-003 

Parcel Size:    .143 Acres 

Applicant:    Tim Chouinard, Chouinard Building 

Property Owner:   Woodley, John J. and Luanne 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a front and side yard variance to 
construct an addition.  

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 5, 
2020 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1980. 
• Property is serviced by a private and public sewer.  
• See Record Card.  

Summary 

 

 

 



The proposed project is to construct a second story addition and an attached garage to an existing 
home. In order to construct the addition the applicant is required to obtain front and side yard setback 
variance.   

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District):       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with front and yard setbacks would 
prevent the applicant from constructing the addition to the existing single family home.  The 
applicant is removing the existing carport which is located closer to the side yard property line then 
the proposed attached garage.   
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
narrowness of the lot and the location of the existing home.  The front yard and side yard variances 
would make the property consistent with other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variances 
is not self-created.   
 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variances would not have an impact on the 

appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

 

 

 

SINGLE FAMILY 
STRUCTURE 

Front  One Side  

Setbacks of 
Zoning 

35 10 

Setbacks 
Requested 

22.2 2.5 

Variance Amount 13.8 7.5 



Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.  
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-09-201-003

107,046C119,80060,40059,4002018

109,615C115,40056,00059,4002019

111,697C118,10056,50061,6002020

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2021

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
A LAKE FRONT     44.00 142.00 1.0000 1.0000  2800  100                   123,200
   44 Actual Front Feet, 0.14 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     123,200

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4302.SUNRISE PARK

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences
SEC. 9 T2N, R5E, SUNRISE PARK LOT 3

Tax Description

WOODLEY JOHN J & LUANNE
1247 SUNRISE PARK
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

1247 SUNRISE PARK

Property Address

2021 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V19-17

P.R.E. 100% 11/28/2016 

School: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER26010570INVALID SALE        WD05/24/19990CAPP, EDGAR THOMAS

100.0BUYER3181-0607ARMS-LENGTH         WD10/12/2001205,000EISCAPP

0.0BUYER2013R-028653INVALID SALE        QC04/30/20130EIS PETER R.EIS, PETER R. & LINDA

100.0BUYER2014R-025200ARMS-LENGTH         WD08/22/2014200,000WOODLEY JOHN J & LUANNEEIS PETER R.

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

06/26/2020



Class: CD
Effec. Age: 20
Floor Area: 720      
Total Base New : 107,007         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 85,607        X  1.500
Estimated T.C.V: 128,411      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  CD              Cls CD     Blt 1980
(11) Heating System: Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Ground Area = 480 SF   Floor Area = 720 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=80/100/100/100/80
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1.5 Story    Siding       Crawl Space           480                           
                                             Total:       74,876       59,901
Other Additions/Adjustments
Deck
  Treated Wood                                  503        6,982        5,586 
Garages
Class: CD Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                     240       11,986        9,589 
Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                                    1        1,251        1,001 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        9,785        7,828 
Carports
  Aluminum                                      168        2,127        1,702 
                                            Totals:      107,007       85,607
Notes: 
                 ECF (4302 SUNRISE PARK LAKEFRONT) 1.500 => TCV:      128,411

Carport Area: 168
Roof: Aluminum

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: CD
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: Detache
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 240
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

Treated Wood503

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 480  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-09-201-003

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1980 

 Building Style:
 CD

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

06/26/2020
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Parcel Number: 4711-09-201-003, Residential Building 1 Printed on 06/26/2020
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